

No. 13-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY EDWARD KIRKLAND,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Second District Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

Gregory G. Katsas
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Action.....	3
B. The <i>Douglas</i> Decision.....	5
C. The <i>Walker</i> Decision.....	6
D. The Proceedings in This Case.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Second District Court of Appeal (Dec. 18, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Defendant’s Motion for Directed Verdict (July 5, 2011).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Final Judgment (Mar. 21, 2011).....	5a
APPENDIX D: Phase I Verdict Form (Feb. 10, 2011).....	7a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX E: Phase II Verdict Form (Feb. 11, 2011).....	10a
APPENDIX F: Order Regarding the Effect of <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings (May 8, 2008).....	11a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts of Defendants’ Mem- orandum Regarding <i>Engle</i> Phase I Find- ings (Mar. 19, 2008).....	17a
APPENDIX H: Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint (June 20, 2008)	23a
APPENDIX I: Excerpts of Defendant’s Pro- posed Jury Instructions (Jan. 21, 2011).....	37a
APPENDIX J: Excerpts of Defendant’s Motion for Directed Verdict (Feb. 3, 2011).....	52a
APPENDIX K: Excerpts of Defendants’ Motion to Set Aside Verdict (Feb. 21, 2011).....	67a
APPENDIX L: Excerpts of Appellee’s Initial Brief in the Second District Court of Ap- peal (Sept. 10, 2012)	86a
APPENDIX M: Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>Kirkland v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 08-00673	89a
APPENDIX N: Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 94-08273	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1567 (2011).....	12
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2, 4
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	6
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	1
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Schneider</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3091 (2011).....	11
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	1
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419, 433 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Jimmie Lee Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Willes</i> , 551 U.S. 1111 (2007).....	12
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
28 U.S.C. § 1738	6
